TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM630766

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks at R/F 6990/0764

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Owl Rock Capital Corporation, as Collateral Agent		03/08/2021	Corporation: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sophos Limited	
Street Address:	The Pentagon Abingdon Science Park	
City:	Abington, Oxfordshire	
State/Country: UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code: OX14 3YP		
Entity Type:	Limited Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 50

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	74481271	SOPHOS
Serial Number:	76307373	ASTARO
Serial Number:	76491698	SAV
Serial Number:	76491699	SOPHOS ANTI-VIRUS
Serial Number:	76977370	SAV
Serial Number:	78176344	PUREMESSAGE
Serial Number:	78647353	ZOMBIEALERT
Serial Number:	85328430	NAKED SECURITY
Serial Number:	86668523	S
Serial Number:	86668538	SECURITY MADE SIMPLE.
Serial Number:	86757102	SECURITY HEARTBEAT
Serial Number:	86757110	SECURITY HEARTBEAT
Serial Number:	86944881	SOPHOS CENTRAL
Serial Number:	86944883	SOPHOS CENTRAL
Serial Number:	86971184	SOPHOS
Serial Number:	86971408	SOPHOS
Serial Number:	87000295	SOPHOS
Serial Number:	87000322	SOPHOS MSP CONNECT
Serial Number:	87001837	SOPHOS
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 007215 FRAME: 0608 900601236

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	87001838	SOPHOS		
Serial Number:	87062528	SOPHOS SECURITY MADE SIMPLE		
Serial Number:	87147147	SOPHOS		
Serial Number:	87147155	SOPHOS		
Serial Number:	87147167	SECURITY MADE SIMPLE		
Serial Number:	87147170	SECURITY MADE SIMPLE		
Serial Number:	87147173	SECURITY MADE SIMPLE		
Serial Number:	87216023	S		
Serial Number:	87216043	S		
Serial Number:	87216051	S		
Serial Number:	87226491	INTERCHECK		
Serial Number:	87254296	SOPHOS		
Serial Number:	87254299	SOPHOS		
Serial Number:	87254301	SOPHOS		
Serial Number:	87254302	SOPHOS		
Serial Number:	87311329	S		
Serial Number:	87313443	SOPHOS PHISH THREAT		
Serial Number:	87313457	SOPHOS		
Serial Number:	87369954	SOPHOS INTERCEPT X		
Serial Number:	87471985	SECURITY MADE SIMPLE		
Serial Number:	87655253	SOPHOS SAFEGUARD		
Serial Number:	87737736	SOPHOS SECURITY MADE SIMPLE		
Serial Number:	87909335	SOPHOS HOME CYBERSECURITY MADE SIMPLE.		
Serial Number:	87940363	CYBERSECURITY MADE SIMPLE		
Serial Number:	87975045	SOPHOS MSP CONNECT		
Serial Number:	88175851	SOPHOS XSTREAM		
Serial Number:	88175854	XSTREAM		
Serial Number:	88361184	SOPHOS CLOUD OPTIX		
Serial Number:	88460985	SAFEGUARD ENTERPRISE		
Serial Number:	88692072	SAFEGUARD		
Serial Number:	88692079	SOPHOSLABS INTELIX		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061209

Email: JESSICA.BAJADA-SILVA@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP, C/O JESSICA BAJADA

Address Line 1: 885 Third Avenue

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007215 FRAME: 0609

Address Line 4: New	York, NEW YORK 10022	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	040896-0124	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica Bajada-Silva	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Jessica Bajada-Silva	
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2021	
Total Attachments: 8		
source=Surf - 2L Trademark Release - F	RF 6990_0686 [Executed]#page1.tif	
source=Surf - 2L Trademark Release - F	RF 6990_0686 [Executed]#page2.tif	
source=Surf - 2L Trademark Release - F	RF 6990_0686 [Executed]#page3.tif	
source=Surf - 2L Trademark Release - F	RF 6990_0686 [Executed]#page4.tif	
source=Surf - 2L Trademark Release - RF 6990_0686 [Executed]#page5.tif		
source=Surf - 2L Trademark Release - RF 6990_0686 [Executed]#page6.tif		
source=Surf - 2L Trademark Release - F	RF 6990_0686 [Executed]#page7.tif	
source=Surf - 2L Trademark Release - F	RF 6990_0686 [Executed]#page8.tif	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of March 8, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of INVINCEA, INC., REFLEXION NETWORKS, INC., ROOK SECURITY, LLC, SOPHOS INC. and SOPHOS LIMITED (each a "Grantor," and collectively the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (whether defined therein or by reference to another agreement).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Security Agreement by and among the Grantors, the Agent, and certain other parties, dated as of March 5, 2020 (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 3, 2020 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on July 6, 2020 at Reel/Frame 6990/0686 (with respect to Invincea, Inc.), at Reel/Frame 6990/0699 (with respect to Reflexion Networks, Inc.), at Reel/Frame 6990/0723 (with respect to Rook Security, LLC), at Reel/Frame 6990/0751 (with respect to Sophos Inc.), and at Reel/Frame 6990/0764 (with respect to Sophos Limited);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, each Grantor granted to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest (the "Security Interest") in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, except for any Excluded Property, whether then existing or thereafter arising or acquired from time to time: (i) all Trademarks, including the registration and applications set forth in Schedule A hereto, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby (but excluding any intent-to-use Trademark application prior to the filing of a "Statement of Use" or "Amendment to Allege Use" with respect thereto, to the extent, if any, that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability, or result in the voiding, of such intent-to-use Trademark application or any registration issuing therefrom under applicable federal law); (ii) all reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuationsin-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing; (iii) all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto; (iv) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, and the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages and injunctive relief; and (v) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments then or thereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral or arising from any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Agent and the Grantors acknowledge that the requirements for releasing the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral have been met.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent, hereby (i) terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) releases, discharges, terminates and cancels the Security Interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, and (iii) re-assigns to each Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor, in each case without recourse to the Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

Each Grantor, or any successor to such Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter having any right, title or interest in or to the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor), is hereby authorized to record this Release in the USPTO.

[Signature Page Follows]

US-DOCS\121469181.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the Effective Date.

OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION, as collateral agent

Name: Title: Adam Forchheimer
Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page – Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Second Lien)]

SCHEDULE A

Record Owner	<u>Trademark Name</u>	Application Number	Films Dane	Reg No.	Reg Date
Invinces, Inc.	INVENCEA	85029830	5/4/2010	3893547	12/21/2010
Reflexion Networks, Inc.	ADDRESS-ON-THE-FLY	77132172	3/15/2007	3709108	11/10/2009
Rook Security, LLC	ROOK SECURITY	86370720	8/19/2014	4696005	3/3/2015
Rook Security, LLC	ROON	86294881	5/29/2014	4 698 757	3/10/2015
Rook Security, 118	OPS8	86291363	5/25/2014	4722367	4/21/2015
Rook Security, 1110	OUTCOME-FOCUSED SECURITY	86238119	4/1/2014	4624974	10/21/2014
Rook Security, LLC	SMOKE TAPERS	86213197	3/6/2014	4613820	9/30/2014
Rook Security, LLC	SECURITY RESOURCE THEOTILING	86139419	12/10/2013	4519566	4/22/2014
Rook Security, LLC	TIER 2 CONTROLS	86125188	11/21/2013	4556005	6/24/2014
Rook Security, LLC	VISIBILITY, INTELLIGENCE. RESPONSE	86325374	11/21/2013	4543597	6/3/2014
Rook Security, LLC	SECURITY PROCESS DATEGRATION	86094139	18/17/2013	4519529	4/22/2014
Rook Security, LLC	TIER I CONTROLS	\$6094125	18/17/2013	4,555,237	5/24/2014
Rock Security, LLC	ASSESS IMPROVE OPERATE.	86-094109	10/17/2013	4537582	5/27/2014
Roos Security, LLC	FORCE	86903026	2/10/2016	5159046	3/14/2017
Rook Security, LLC	APEX PREDATOR	86783412	10/9/2015	5034845	9/6/2016
Rook Security, LLC		85595433	7/16/2015	4922386	3/22/2016
Rook Security, LLC	en ectp	86553313	3/4/2035	5023382	8/16/2016
Rook Security, LLC	TRUST RESTORATION FRAMEWORK	86529668	2/10/2015	5029623	8/30/2016
Rook Security, LLC	DOMADIWATCH	86468635	12/2/2014	4980054	6/14/2016
Rook Security, LLC	BLACK TEAM	26376685	8/26/2014	4842497	10/27/2015
Rook Security, LLC	purple team	26376683	8/26/2014	4864136	12/1/2015

US-DOCS\121469181.3

<u>Fecord</u> Owner	Trademark Name	Application Number	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Rook Security, LLC	CIRCLECTTYCON	86138709	12/9/2013	4569002	7/15/2014
Sophos Inc.	MOJAVE	86109314	11/4/2013	4351507	6/17/2014
Sopias Limited	SCPHOS	87254301	12/1/2016	3191486	4/25/2017
Sopies Limited	SAFEGUARD	88692072	11/14/2019		
Sophos Limited	SOPHOSLABS INTELIX	88592079	11/14/2019		
Sopkes Limited	Safeguard enterprise	88 460983	6/5/2019	5948623	12/31/2019
Sophes Limited	SOPHOS NSTREAM	88175831	10/31/2018		
Sopiess Limited	XSTREAM	88175854	10/31/2018		
Sopians Limited	CYBERSECURITY MADE SIMPLE	27940363	5/29/2018		
Sopbox Limited	SOPHOS HOME CYBERSECURITY MADE SEMPLE Sophos Home	87809333	5/6/2018		
Naphors Limited	SOPHOS SECURITY MADE SIMPLE SOPHOS SECURITY MADE SIMPLE	87737738	12/29/2017	5683400	2/26/2019
Sopkos Limited	SOPHOS SAFEGUARD	87655253	10/23/2017	5485623	6/5/2018
Sopiacs Limited	SECURITY MADE SIMPLE	87471985	6/2/2017		
Sopkas Limited	sophos entercept x	873 6 8854	3/14/2817	5677529	2/19/2018

<u>Record</u> Carner	Trodemork Name	Application Number	Films Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Sopiaes Limited	SOPHOS PHISH THREAT	87313 44 3	1/25/2017	540879}	2/20/2018
Sophos Limited	SOPPOS	87313457	1/25/2017	5232715	6/27/2017
Sopies Lanted	5	87311329	1/24/2017	5232711	6/27/2017
Nophos Limited	SOPHO6	87254296	12/1/2018	2 43 8433	4/17/2018
Sophos Limited	SOFFICE	87254299	12/1/2016	5292901	9/19/2017
Sophos Limited	SOFHOS	87234302	12/1/2016	5191407	4/25/2017
Sopbos Limited	DVIERCHECK	87235491	11/4/2016	5171688	3/28/2017
Sopiaes Limited	J	87216923	18/26/2016	5226950	6/20/2017
Sopkes Landed	5	87216943	10/26/2016	523 6 253	6/20/2017
Sopiaes Limited	J	87216051	10/25/2016	5176521	4:4:2817
Sopbes Limited	\$	8665 8523	6/19/2015	5230226	6/27/2017

<u>Record</u> <u>Owner</u>	Trademark Name	Application Number	Prince Date	<u>Res 110</u>	Reg. Date
	Q				
Sophes Limited	SOPHOS CLOUD SPITS	88361124	3/28/2019		
Sopkes Limited	SOFFICE	\$7147147	8/23/2016	5208154	5/23/2017
Sophes Limited	SOFFICE	8 7147155	8/23/2016	5208155	5/23/2017
Soptos Limited	SECUPITY MADE SIMPLE	27147178	8/23/2016	5171012	3/28/2017
Sopiase Limited	SECURITY MADE SIMPLE	87147173	8/23/2016	5171 013	3/28/2017
Sopkes Limited	SECURITY MADE SIMPLE	87147167	8/23/2016	5171811	3/28/2017
Sophes Limited	SOPHOS SECURITY MADE SEMPLE	87062528	6/7/2016	5203207	5/16/2017
Sopkes Limited	SOPHOS	\$7001837	4/15/2016	5068735	10/25/2016
Sophos Limited	SOPHOS	87001838	4/15/2016	5062736	10/25/2016
Sopkes Limited	SOPHOS MSP CONNECT	\$79750 4 5	4/14/2016	5111411	12/27/2016
Sophos Limited	SOPHOS	\$7000295	4/14/2018	5068725	10/25/2016
Sophos Limited	SOPHOS MSP CONNECT	87000322	4/14/2015	5188185	4/18/2017
Sophes Limited	SOPHOS	35971184	4/11/2016	5068699	10/25/2016
Soplars Limited	SOFFICE	36 971408	4/11/2016	5068702	10/23/2016

Record Outpet	<u>Tradematk Nove</u>	Application Number	Filing Date	<u> Pes 180</u>	Rev. Dute
Sophos Limited	SECURITY HEARTBEAT	\$6757110	9/15/2015	3298761	59/2017
Soption Limited	SECURITY HEARTBEAT	28757162	\$/15/2015	.5200760	5/9/2017
Sopiaes Limited	SECURITY MADE SIMPLE.	26662538	6/18/2015	5188998	4/25/2017
Sopias Limited	NAKED SECURITY	25328438	5/24/2011	4093462	1/31/2013
Soples Limited	ZOMBNEALERT	7 86 47353	6/9/2005	3303754	10/2/2007
Sophie Limited	SAV	78977378	2/19/2003	3057052	2/7/2906
Sophie Limited	SAV	76491698	2/19/2003	3436588	5/27/2008
Sopkor Limited	sophos anti-virus	76491699	2/19/2003	2975138	7/26/2005
Sopiaes Limited	PUREMESSAGE	78174344	30/20/2002	2915137	32/28/2004
Sopiare Limited	astaro	76397373	8/30/2001	2723342	6/10/2003
Sopias Limited	SOPHOS	74481271	1/24/1994	1900426	5/20/1995
Sophos Limited	SOPHOS CENTRAL	25944881	3/18/2016	5116026	1/3/2017
Sopiace Limited	SOPHOS CENTRAL	\$6944883	3/18/2016	5116027	1/3/2017

RECORDED: 03/09/2021